
Planning Sub-Committee A
Wednesday 29 January 2020

6.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Kath Whittam (Chair)
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Peter Babudu
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor David Noakes
Councillor Martin Seaton
Councillor Leanne Werner

Councillor Anood Al-Samerai
Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Richard Leeming
Councillor Victoria Olisa

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact: Tim Murtagh on 020 7525 7187 or email: tim.murtagh@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 21 January 2020

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Planning Sub-Committee A
Wednesday 29 January 2020

6.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME

2. APOLOGIES

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the sub-committee.

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda.

6. MINUTES 1 - 6

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 19 
November 2019.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 7 - 10

7.1. 224-226 TOWER BRIDGE ROAD, LONDON SE1 2UP 11 - 74



Item No. Title Page No.

7.2. BARRY PARADE, BARRY ROAD, LONDON SE22 0JA 75 - 112

7.3. VACANT SITE AT RED POST HILL, REAR OF 19 VILLAGE 
WAY, LONDON SE21 7AN

113 - 141

7.4. GRANGE COTTAGE, GRANGE LANE, LONDON SE21 7LH 142 - 162

Date:  21 January 2020

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.”



 

Planning Sub-Committee

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals

1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda.

2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 
members of the committee.

3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions 
openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in accordance 
with the statutory planning framework.

4. The following may address the committee (if they are present and wish to speak) for 
not more than 3 minutes each.

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors. If there is more than one 
objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute time slot.

(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent.

(c) One representative for any supporters (who live wi
[...]
smoking is allowed at committee. 

11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 
public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in the 
room and take care not to disturb the proceedings.

The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair.

Contacts: General Enquiries
Planning Section, Place and Wellbeing Department
Tel: 020 7525 5403

Planning Sub-Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team
Finance and Governance Department
Tel: 020 7525 7420



1

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 19 November 2019

Planning Sub-Committee A
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee A held on Tuesday 19 November 2019 at 
6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting G02, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

PRESENT: Councillor Kath Whittam (Chair)
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Peter Babudu
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Martin Seaton

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: Councillor Jason Ochere

Councillor Ian Wingfield

OFFICER
SUPPORT: Dennis Sangweme (Development Management)

Margaret Foley (Legal Officer)
Sonia Watson (Development Management)
Tom Weaver (Development Management)
Michelle Sterry (Development Management)
Catherine Jeater (Design and Conservation)
Liam Bullen (Design and Conservation)
Tim Murtagh (Constitutional Officer)

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 

The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 

2. APOLOGIES 

There were apologies for absence from Councillor David Noakes and Leanne Werner. 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Peter Babudu.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as voting members for the meeting.

1
Agenda Item 6



2

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 19 November 2019

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting:

 Addendum report relating to items 7 – development management item
 Members’ pack.

The chair also announced that items 7.3 and 7.4 would be heard together as they related 
to the same address.

The chair informed the meeting that the items would be heard in the following sequence:

 8. – Tree Preservation Order – 1-8 Mountbatten Court, London SE16 5QL
 9. – Tree Preservation Order – 9 Baldwin Crescent, London SE5 9LQ
 7.1 – Douglas Bennett House, Maudsley Hospital, London SE5 8AZ
 7.2 – Burgess Park Community Sports Ground, London SE5 0JB
 7.3 and 7.4 – The Ivy Café, Potters Field Park, London SE1 2SG.

6. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2019 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they may be clearly specified.

ADDENDUM REPORT

The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during this time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation 
responses, additional information and revisions.

2



3

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 19 November 2019

8. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - 1-8 MOUNTBATTEN COURT, 153A ROTHERHITHE 
STREET, LONDON, SE16 5QL 

Report: see pages 111 to 126 of the agenda pack.

The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Councillors asked 
questions of the officer.

There were no representations.

The sub-committee discussed the report and recommendation.

RESOLVED: 

That the provisional tree preservation order reference 539 be confirmed unamended.

At this point, Councillor Peter Babudu joined the sub-committee.

9. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - 9 BALDWIN CRESCENT SE5 9LQ 

Report: see pages 127 to 140 of the agenda pack.

The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Councillors asked 
questions of the officer.

There were no representations.

The sub-committee discussed the report and recommendation.

RESOLVED: 

That the provisional tree preservation order reference 534 be confirmed unamended.

7.1 DOUGLAS BENNETT HOUSE, MAUDSLEY HOSPITAL, WINDSOR WALK, LONDON, 
SE5 8AZ 

Planning application reference: 19/AP/1150

Report: see pages 11 to 40 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 4 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Demolition of the existing building and erection of a new five storey building to 
accommodate a new in-patient mental health facility comprising 8 wards together with 
landscaping works.

The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Councillors asked questions of the officer.

3



4

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 19 November 2019

A representative for the objectors addressed the meeting and answered questions posed 
by the sub-committee.

The applicant and their agents addressed the sub-committee and answered questions 
posed by the sub-committee.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site.

Councillors Jason Ochere and Ian Wingfield addressed the sub-committee in their 
capacity as ward councillors and responded to questions posed by the sub-committee.

The sub-committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning consent for application 19/AP/1150 be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and the addendum report.

7.2 BURGESS PARK COMMUNITY SPORTS GROUND, BURGESS PARK COMMUNITY 
SPORT PAVILION, COBOURG ROAD, LONDON, SE5 0JB 

Planning application reference: 19/AP/1275

Report: see pages 41 to 83 of the agenda pack and pages 4 to 5 of the appendum report.

The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Councillors asked questions of the officer.

Objectors addressed the meeting and answered questions posed by the sub-committee.

The applicant and their agents addressed the sub-committee and answered questions 
posed by the sub-committee.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site or ward 
councillors, present and wishing to speak on the application.

The sub-committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning consent for application 19/AP/1275 be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report..

7.3  THE IVY CAFÉ, POTTERS FIELD PARK, LONDON SE1 2SG 

4



5

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 19 November 2019

Planning application reference: 19/AP/1197

Report: see pages 84 to 98 of the agenda pack and pages 5 to 6 of the appendum report.

PROPOSAL

The retention of 3x ‘Jumbrellas’ over the external seating area and an awning above the 
main entrance

The chair reminded attendees that this item and 7.4 would be considered together. 

The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report.

Objectors addressed the meeting and answered questions posed by the sub-committee.

The applicant’s agent addressed the sub-committee and answered questions posed by the 
sub-committee.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site or ward 
councillors, present and wishing to speak on the application.

The sub-committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning consent for application 19/AP/1197 be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report.

7.4 THE IVY CAFÉ, POTTERS FIELD PARK, LONDON SE1 2SG 

Planning application reference: 19/AP/1198

Report: see pages 99 to 110 of the agenda pack.

PROPOSAL

The retention of signage to the 3 x ‘jumbrellas’, 1 x awning 1 x internally illuminated menu 
case, “The Ivy Tower Bridge Brasserie” green and gold vinyl sign, on each of main 
entrance doors at front elevation; 3 x directional vinyl signs comprising green text and 
golden arrow, applied to doors on side elevation; 13 x brass signs with ‘The Ivy’ applied to 
existing planters.

The application was heard together with item 7.3.

The planning officer reminded sub-committee members of the reasons on which they 
could refuse advertisement consent which did not include Metropolitan Open Land issues.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

5



6

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 19 November 2019

RESOLVED:

That planning consent for application 19/AP/1198 be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report.

The meeting ended at 9.42pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

6



Item No. 
7.

Classification:
Open 

Date:
29 January 2020

Meeting Name:
Planning Sub-Committee A

Report title: Development Management

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions
[...]
es received ........................................................................................51

Appendix 3: Relevant planning history....................................................................................................52

Appendix 4: Recommendation                                                                                                                             53

12



2

Item No. 
7.1

Classification:  
OPEN

Date:
29 January 2020

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee A

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Application 19/AP/1975 for: Full Planning Application

Address: 
224-226 TOWER BRIDGE ROAD, LONDON SE1 2UP  

Proposal: 
Refurbishment of existing office building including new facades, the addition 
of a part 1, part 3  storey rooftop extension plus rooftop plant. The proposal 
comprises office uses at all floor levels with complementary, active and 
flexible uses (A1/A2/A3/B1a/D1/D2 excluding Education; Places of 
Worship; Public Hall; Law Courts; Music and Concert Venues; Dance and 
Sports Hall; Swimming Baths; Skating Rink; and Bingo Hall) at first floor, 
ground and lower ground floor, with associated access, landscaping, roof 
terraces and cycle parking (REVISED DESCRIPTION)

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

North Bermondsey

From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date 11/07/2019 Application Expiry Date  10/10/2019
Earliest Decision Date 27/01/2020

RECOMMENDATION

1. a) That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions and a S106 agreement.

b) That if a legal agreement is not entered into by 30 April 2020, the Director of 
Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission for the reasons detailed in 
paragraph 207 of this report.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2. The proposal is for the re-cladding, refurbishment and upwards and sidewards 
extension of a vacant and outdated late 1980s / early 1990s office building (224-226 
Tower Bridge Road, also known as Tower Bridge Court) immediately a
[...]
oup
Courage Yard Residents Association 
Shad Thames resident’s Association (objection letter from a daylighting specialist)
Admirals Court and Horselydown Square Resident’s (Letter from planning consultant 
appointed by the residents) 

63



Southwark Council, PO BOX 64529, London SE1P 5LX • southwark.gov.uk • facebook.com/southwarkcouncil • twitter.com/lb_southwark 

APPENDIX 3

Appendix 3: Relevant planning history

No relevant planning history

64



Southwark Council, PO BOX 64529, London SE1P 5LX • southwark.gov.uk • facebook.com/southwarkcouncil • twitter.com/lb_southwark 

APPENDIX 4

Appendix 4: RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant FORE Jersey X Limited Reg. 
Number

19/AP/1975

Application Type Major application 
Recommendation Case 

Number
165-224

Draft of Decision Notice

 for the following development:

Refurbishment of existing office building including new facades, the addition of a part 1, part 3  storey 
rooftop extension plus rooftop plant. The proposal comprises office uses at all floor levels with 
complementary, active and flexible uses (A1/A2/A3/B1a/D1/D2 excluding Education; Places of Worship; 
Public Hall; Law Courts; Music and Concert Venues; Dance and Sports Hall; Swimming Baths; Skating 
Rink; and Bingo Hall) at first floor, ground and lower ground floor, with associated access, landscaping, 
roof terraces and cycle parking (REVISED DESCRIPTION)

224-226 Tower Bridge Road London SE1 2UP 

In accordance with application received on 21 June 2019

and Applicant's Drawing Nos.: 

Existing Plans

LL602-100-0001, ST-E-02-099, ST-E-02-100, ST-E-02-101, ST-E-02-102, ST-E-02-103, ST-E-02-104, 
ST-E-02-105, ST-E-02-106, ST-E-03-101, ST-E-03-102, ST-E-03-103, ST-E-03-104, ST-E-04-101, ST-
E-04-102, ST-E-04-103

Proposed Plans

ST-02-099-P1, ST-02-100-P1, ST-02-101, ST-02-102, ST-02-103, ST-02-104, ST-
[...]
ng within 16m of a tidal main river. 

74



Southwark Maps includes © Crown copyright and database rights 2018 OS (0)100019252. Aerial imagery from Verisk. The default base map is OS mapping remastered by Europa Technologies..

75
A

genda Item
 7.2



Southwark Council, PO BOX 64529, London SE1P 5LX • southwark.gov.uk • facebook.com/southwarkcouncil • twitter.com/lb_southwark 

Contents

BACKGROUND INFORMATION................................................................................................2

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS................................................................................................20

APPENDICES ..........................................................................................................................20

AUDIT TRAIL............................................................................................................................20

Appendix 1: Consultation undertaken.......................................................................................21

Appendix 2: Consultation responses received .........................................................................24

Appendix 3: Relevant planning history .....................................................................................25

Appendix 4: Recommendation                                                                                                  26

76



2

Item No. 
    7.2

Classification:  
OPEN

Date:
29 January 2020

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee A

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Application 18/AP/2238 for: Full Planning Application

Address: 
BARRY PARADE, BARRY ROAD, LONDON SE22 0JA 

Proposal: 
Demolition of existing single storey mixed use (A1/A2/A3/B1 and Sui 
Generis) buildings and the erection of four storey building (including 
Basement) comprising of Class A1 and A2 retail units, 13 residential units. 
Residential (Private 1 x Studio, Flats 1 x 1bed, 3 x 2bed & 4 x 
3bed)(Af
[...]
stal Palace Road SE22 9EX
 34 Darrell Road London SE229NL
 174 Peckham Rye London SE22 9QA
 10A Forest Hill Road London SE22 0RR
 6C Tyrrell Road London SE229NA

 158 Peckham Rye London SE22 9QH
 17 Barry Road London SE220HX
 88 Upland Road East Dulwich London
 12B Therapia Road London SE220SE
 22B Tyrrell Road East Dulwich SE22 9NE
 160 Tooley Street London SE1
 160 Tooley Street London SE1
 Flat 5 17 Barry Road London
 17 Barry Road London SE22 0HX
 Ground Floor Flat Front 10 Barry Road 
 14 Barry Road London SE22 0HU

100



Southwark Council, PO BOX 64529, London SE1P 5LX • southwark.gov.uk • facebook.com/southwarkcouncil • twitter.com/lb_southwark 

APPENDIX 3

Appendix 3: Relevant planning history

No relevant planning history

101



Southwark Council, PO BOX 64529, London SE1P 5LX • southwark.gov.uk • facebook.com/southwarkcouncil • twitter.com/lb_southwark 

APPENDIX 4

Appendix 4: RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Mr Jack Bispham
Panther Securities Plc

Reg. 
Number

18/AP/2238

Application Type Full Application 
Recommendation Pending Legal Agreement Case 

Number
2596-G

Draft of Decision Notice

Pending legal agreement for the following development:

Demolition of existing single storey mixed use (A1/A2/A3/B1 and Sui Generis) buildings and the erection 
of four storey building (including Basement) comprising of Class A1 and A2 retail units, 13 residential 
units. Residential (Private 1 x Studio, Flats 1 x 1bed, 3 x 2bed & 4 x 3bed)(Affordable 1 x 1bed, 2 x 2bed 
& 1x 3bed)

Barry Parade Barry Road London SE22 0JA

In accordance with application received on 9 July 2018

and Applicant's Drawing Nos.: 

Existing Plans
EXISTING GROUND FLOOR PLAN D101 00 received 
EXISTING STREET ELEVATIONS D103 00 received 
EXISTING FLOOR PLANS PL014 00 received 
EXISTING FLOOR PLANS PL015 00 received 

Proposed Plans
PROPO
[...]
pendix 1: Consultation undertaken................................................................................................13

Appendix 2: Consultation responses received .................................................................................14

Appendix 3: Relevant planning history ..............................................................................................15

Appendix 4: Recommendation                                                                                                  16

143



2

Item No. 
      7.4

Classification:  
Open

Date:
29 January 2020

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee A

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Application 19/AP/1550 for: Full Planning Application

Address: 
GRANGE COTTAGE, GRANGE LANE, LONDON SE21 7LH 

Proposal: 
Demolition of existing Grange Cottage and garage and the construction of 
two storey dwelling with associated boundary adjustment, plus the removal 
of five trees and five shrubs and associated landscaping.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Dulwich Wood

From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date 29/05/2019 Application Expiry Date  24/07/2019

Earliest Decision Date 18/11/2019

RECOMMENDATION

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Site location and description

2. The site relates to a two storey detached residential dwelling house, known as Grange 
Cottage, which has an integral car port and hard standing to the front. The site is within 
the grounds of The Grange, a large detached dwelling house located 75m to the east of 
Grange Cottage. 

3. The site is within and surrounded by Metropolitan Open Land, with playing fields and 
sports grounds to the west and south, and the Dulwich & Sydenham Hill Golf Club 
course to the north and east. The site is located on a no-through road off College Road. 
Grange Cottage is not listed, but is included within the Dulwich wood Conservation Area.  

4. The Du
[...]
tion of existing Grange Cottage and garage and the construction of 
two storey dwelling with associated boundary adjustment, plus the removal of 
7 trees and associated landscaping.

Application 
withdrawn 
04/02/2019

157



Southwark Council, PO BOX 64529, London SE1P 5LX • southwark.gov.uk • facebook.com/southwarkcouncil • twitter.com/lb_southwark 

APPENDIX 4

Appendix 4: RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Mr Al Scott Reg. 
Number

19/AP/1550

Application Type Minor application 
Recommendation Case 

Number
2568-F

Draft of Decision Notice

 for the following development:

Demolition of existing Grange Cottage and garage and the construction of two storey dwelling with 
associated boundary adjustment, plus the removal of 7  trees, 5 no. areas of shrubs and associated 
landscaping.

Grange Cottage Grange Lane London SE21 7LH

In accordance with application received on 25 April 2019

and Applicant's Drawing Nos.: 

Existing Plans

Proposed Plans
PROPOSED SOUTH AND WEST ELEVATION 1712 PL-04 B received 25/04/2019
PROPOSED SECTION 1712 PL-06 B received 25/04/2019
PROPOSED SECTION 02 1712 PL-07 B received 25/04/2019
GROUND FLOOR AS PROPOSED 1712 PL-01 C received 25/04/2019
FIRST FLOOR AS PROPOSED 1712 PL-02 C received 25/04/2019
ROOF PLAN AS PROPOSED 1712 PL-03 C received 25/04/2019
NORTH & EAST ELEVATION AS PROPOSED 1712 PL-05 C received 25/04/2019

Other Documents
SITE PLAN SHOWING DEMOLITION / PROPOSED 1712 S-02 C received 25/04/2019
DESIGN AND ACCESS STATEMENT IN 5 PARTS   received 25/04/2019
ENVIRONMENTAL STATEMENT IN 7 PARTS   received 25/04/2019
SUSTAINABILITY STATEMENT   received 25/04/2019
PRLIMINARY ECOLOGICAL APPRAISAL   received 
Heritage statement   received 
METROPOLITAN OPEN LAND STATEMENT   received 

 Time limit for implementing this permission and the approved plans

158



Southwark Council, PO BOX 6
[...]
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor David Noakes

(Members of the sub-committee
receiving electronic copies only)
Councillor Peter Babudu
Councillor Martin Seaton
Councillor Leanne Werner

(Reserves to receive electronic copies 
only)                     
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai  
Councillor Renata Hamvas   
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Victoria Olisa 

Officers

Constitutional Officer, Hub 2, Level 2, 
Tooley St.

Planning Team - Philippa Brown / Affie 
Demetriou - Hub 2 Level 5, Tooley St.

Margaret Foley, Legal Services Hub 2 
Level 2, Tooley St.

1
1
1
1
 

 
 
 
 

 

6

2

1

Environment & Social Regeneration
Environmental Protection Team

Communications
Louise Neilan, media manager

Total:

Dated: 20 September 2019

1

By 
email

14

163


	Agenda
	 [Comment...]
	6 Minutes
	7 Development management items
	7.1 224-226 TOWER BRIDGE ROAD, LONDON SE1 2UP
	Report

	7.2 BARRY PARADE, BARRY ROAD, LONDON SE22 0JA
	Report

	7.3 VACANT SITE AT RED POST HILL, REAR OF 19 VILLAGE WAY, LONDON SE21 7AN
	Report

	7.4 GRANGE COTTAGE, GRANGE LANE, LONDON SE21 7LH
	Report

	 [Comment...]



Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Sub-Committee A - Wednesday 29 January 2020

Planning Sub-Committee A
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee A held on Wednesday 29 January 2020 at 
6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Kath Whittam (Chair)
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor David Noakes
Councillor Martin Seaton

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Maggie Browning
Councillor Richard Leeming

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Dennis Sangweme (Development Management)
Margaret Foley (Legal Officer)
Martin McKay (Design and Conservation)
Glenn Ruane (Development Management)
Alex Cameron (Development Management)
Alex Oyebade (Transport Policy)
Liam Bullen (Design and Conservation)
Tim Murtagh (Constitutional Officer)

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 

The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 

2. APOLOGIES 

There were apologies for absence from Councillors Jane Salmon, Peter Babudu and 
Leanne Werner.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as voting members for the meeting.



2

Planning Sub-Committee A - Wednesday 29 January 2020

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting:

 Addendum report relating to item 7 – development management item
 Members’ pack.

6. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 19 November 2019 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they may be clearly specified.

ADDENDUM REPORT

The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during this time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation 
responses, additional information and revisions.

7.1 224-226 TOWER BRIDGE ROAD, LONDON SE1 2UP 

Planning application reference: 19/AP/1975

Report: see pages 11 to 74 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 4 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Refurbishment of existing office building including new facades, the addition of a part 1, 
part 3 storey rooftop extension plus rooftop plant. The proposal comprises office uses at 



3

Planning Sub-Committee A - Wednesday 29 January 2020

all floor levels with complementary, active and flexible uses (A1/A2/A3/B1a/D1/D2 
excluding Education; Places of Worship; Public Hall; Law Courts; Music and Concert 
Venues; Dance and Sports Hall; Swimming Baths; Skating Rink; and Bingo Hall) at first 
floor, ground floor and lower ground floor, with associated access, landscaping, roof 
terraces and cycle parking (REVISED DESCRIPTION)

The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Councillors asked questions of the officers.

Representatives for the objectors addressed the meeting and answered questions posed 
by the sub-committee.

The applicant and their agents addressed the sub-committee and answered questions 
posed by the sub-committee.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site.

Councillor Hamish McCallum addressed the sub-committee in his capacity as ward 
councillor and responded to questions posed by the sub-committee.

The sub-committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning consent for application 19/AP/1975 be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and the addendum report but with an amendment to 
condition 9 to remove the hours of operation. Further, that an informative be added 
that developers should consult with residents on the management plan.

7.2 BARRY PARADE, BARRY ROAD, LONDON SE22 0JA 

Planning application reference: 18/AP/2238

Report: see pages 75 to 112 of the agenda pack and pages 4 to 5 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Demolition of existing single storey mixed use (A1/A2/A3/B1 and Sui Generis) buildings 
and the erection of four storey building (including Basement) comprising of Class A1 and 
A2 retail units, 13 residential units. Residential (Private 1 x Studio, Flats, 1 x 1 bed, 3 x 2 
bed and 4 x 3 bed) (Affordable 1 x 1 bed, 2 x 2 bed, and 1 x 3 bed)

The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report and 
noted an additional objection which had been received after the addendum was circulated. 
Councillors asked questions of the officers.

There were no objectors present.

The applicant’s agents addressed the sub-committee and answered questions posed by 



4

Planning Sub-Committee A - Wednesday 29 January 2020

the sub-committee.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site.

Councillor Maggie Browning addressed the sub-committee in her capacity as ward 
councillor and responded to questions posed by the sub-committee. Councillor Browning 
declared a pecuniary interest in the item and stated that she was in the process of buying 
a flat in the area.

The sub-committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning consent for application 18/AP/2238 be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and the addendum report.

7.3 VACANT SITE AT RED POST HILL, REAR OF 19 VILLAGE WAY, LONDON SE21 7AN 

Planning application reference: 19/AP/1005

Report: see pages 113 to 141 of the agenda pack and pages 5 to 6 of the addendum 
report.

PROPOSAL

Erection of two two-storey detached dwelling houses (2 x 4 bedrooms) with associated 
landscaping works.

The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Councillors asked questions of the officers.

A representative for the objectors addressed the meeting and answered questions posed 
by the sub-committee.

The applicant’s agents addressed the sub-committee and submitted additional documents 
which were accepted and considered by the committee. The applicant’s agents answered 
questions posed by the sub-committee.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site.

Councillor Richard Leeming addressed the sub-committee in his capacity as ward 
councillor and responded to questions posed by the sub-committee.

The sub-committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:



5

Planning Sub-Committee A - Wednesday 29 January 2020

That planning consent for application 19/AP/1005 be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and the addendum report.

7.4 GRANGE COTTAGE, GRANGE LANE, LONDON SE21 7LH 

Planning application reference: 19/AP/1550

Report: see pages 142 to 162 of the agenda pack and pages 7 to 8 of the addendum 
report.

PROPOSAL

Demolition of existing Grange Cottage and garage and the construction of two-storey 
dwelling with associated boundary adjustment, plus the removal of five trees and five 
shrubs and associated landscaping.

The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 

There were no objectors present.

The applicant’s agents addressed the sub-committee.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site.

There were no ward councillors present.

The sub-committee put questions to officers and discussed the application.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning consent for application 19/AP/1550 be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and the addendum report.

The meeting ended at 10.45pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


